

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*)
BROOK JACKSON,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
VENTAVIA RESEARCH GROUP, LLC;)
PFIZER, INC.; ICON, PLC)
)
Defendants.)

Civil Action No.: 1:21-cv-00008-MJT

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PFIZER’S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Complaint Does Not Plead False Or Fraudulent Claims And Relator’s Fraudulent Inducement Theory Fails	2
II. The Complaint Fails The FCA’s Demanding Materiality Test	5
III. The Complaint Is Subject To An Unsatisfied Condition Precedent	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Fresenius Med. Care N. Am.</i> , 689 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2012)	4, 5
<i>In re Texas Pig Stands, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 937 (5th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Roebuck v. Dothan Sec., Inc.</i> , 515 Fed. App’x 275 (5th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Cimino v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 3 F.4th 412 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Foreman v. AECOM</i> , 19 F.4th 85 (2d Cir. 2021)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017)	1, 7, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Laird v. Lockheed Martin Eng’g & Sci. Servs. Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2007)	4, 5
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017).....	6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Porter v. Magnolia Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 810 Fed. App’x 237 (5th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Universal Health Serv., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Texas, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003)	4, 5
<i>United States ex rel. Yu v. Grifols USA, LLC</i> , No. 1:17-CV-2226-GHW, 2021 WL 5827047 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2021)	5

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3729.....2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)1
